Section 16-Investigating Accountant’s Report

Replacement Prospectus – Emu Nickel NL Page | 73

Except for fees relating to this Report, which are based on normal commercial terms, Somes Cooke
does not have any interest in Emu nor in the outcome of the Offer. Somes Cooke are also the auditors
of Emu and Ancoa.

Somes Cooke have not made, and will not make, any recommendation through the issue of this Report
to potential investors of Emu as to the merit of the investment.

Consent for the inclusion of this Report in the Prospectus in the form and context in which it appears
has been given. At the date of this Report, this consent has not been withdrawn.

Yours faithfully

Kevin Somes
Partner
Somes Cooke Chartered Accountants
1304 Hay Street
West Perth WA 6005

Date: 7 March 2012

REPLACEMENT PROSPECTUS
issued by Emu Nickel NL

Section 16-Investigating Accountant’s Report

Replacement Prospectus – Emu Nickel NL Page | 74

Appendix 1

1. Financial Information

Statement of Financial Position

Note

Reviewed as at
31 Dec 2011

$

Pro-Forma
Adjustments

$

Pro-Forma as
at 31 Dec 2011

$

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 4 5,105,141 44,475,000 49,580,141

Trade and other receivables  72,461 347,000 419,461

Inventories  - 1,754,000 1,754,000

Assets held for sale  - 226,000 226,000

Other assets  24,763 - 24,763

Total Current Assets  5,202,365 46,802,000 52,004,365

Non Current Assets

Other financial assets  44,900 - 44,900

Property, plant and equipment 5 24,612 12,079,000 12,103,612

Mineral interests 6 - 49,407,800 49,407,800

Total Non Current Assets  69,512 61,486,800 61,556,312

Total Assets  5,271,877 108,288,800 113,560,677

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables  67,693 141,000 208,693

Borrowings  - 165,000 165,000

Provisions  - 165,000 165,000

Total Current Liabilities  67,693 471,000 538,693

Non Current Liabilities

Borrowings 7 - 30,211,000 30,211,000

Provisions 8 - 3,480,000 3,480,000

Deferred Tax Liability 9 - 11,401,800 11,401,800

Total Non Current Liabilities  - 45,092,800 45,092,800

Total Liabilities  67,693 45,563,800 45,631,493

Net Assets  5,204,184 62,725,000 67,929,184

REPLACEMENT PROSPECTUS
issued by Emu Nickel NL

Section 16-Investigating Accountant’s Report

Replacement Prospectus – Emu Nickel NL Page | 75

Equity

Contributed equity 10 8,815,929 65,125,000 73,940,929

Reserves  120,650 - 120,650

Accumulated losses  (3,732,395) (2,400,000) (6,132,395)

Total Equity  5,204,184 62,725,000 67,929,184

The above statement should be read in accordance with the accompanying notes

REPLACEMENT PROSPECTUS
issued by Emu Nickel NL

Section 16-Investigating Accountant’s Report

Replacement Prospectus – Emu Nickel NL Page | 76

Statement of Comprehensive Income

Reviewed for the six
months ended

31 Dec 2011
$

Revenue:

Interest income  147,603

Other income  9,065

Expenses:

Exploration and tenement expenses written off  (245,650)

Other expenses  (298,260)

Loss before tax  (387,242)

Other comprehensive income  -

Total comprehensive income  (387,242)